

No. 24-17

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEVAS MULTIMEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTRIX CORP. LTD.; CC/DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LIMITED;  
DEVAS MULTIMEDIA AMERICA, INC.; DEVAS EMPLOYEES  
MAURITIUS PRIVATE LIMITED; TELCOM DEVAS  
MAURITIUS LIMITED,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

VERN CASSIN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STRETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER E. TUTUNJIAN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1234  
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Devas Multimedia Private Limited*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below and Rule 29.6	
Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Preliminary Statement .....	3
Statement .....	4
I.    Background .....	4
A.    Legal Background.....	4
B.    Factual Background.....	10
II.   Proceedings Below .....	11
A.    Proceedings in the district court .....	11
B.    Proceedings in the court of appeals.....	13
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument .....	18
I.    The FSIA Does Not Impose A Minimum-Contacts Test For Personal Jurisdiction.....	18
A.    The FSIA’s long-arm provision bases personal jurisdiction solely on proper service and satisfying an immunity exception.....	19
B.    The Ninth Circuit’s approach overrides the FSIA’s clear text .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Imposing a non-textual minimum-contacts requirement would drastically restrict the FSIA’s intended reach .....	31
II. The Due Process Clause Does Not Require A Minimum-Contacts Analysis For Suits Against Foreign States .....	34
Conclusion .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27-29, 37
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	4, 7, 21, 22
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017) .....	38
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	33
<i>Comparelli v. Republica Bolivariana De Venezuela</i> , 891 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....	34
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019) .....	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021) .....	25
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 101 F.4th 190 (2d Cir. 2024).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gater Assets Ltd. v. AO Moldovagaz</i> , 2 F.4th 42 (2d Cir. 2021).....	27, 37, 38
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	19
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	40
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	28
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	38
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) .....	35
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	23, 40
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	28
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 583 U.S. 220 (2018) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018) .....	19
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) (No. 11,134).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	26, 31, 36, 37
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	6, 14, 27, 29, 32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	19, 22
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019) .....	19, 27
<i>Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016).....	29, 30
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 583 U.S. 202 (2018) .....	32
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	27
<i>S &amp; Davis Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	21
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	35, 36
<i>Thomas P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo Nacional De Produccion De Costa Rica</i> , 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980).....	14, 28-30, 34
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023) .....	5, 6, 21
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	34
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	5-8, 21-23, 36
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	12, 23, 26, 32, 33
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	36
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	2, 7, 13, 20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b) .....	i, 2, 3, 8, 9, 11-13, 20, 21, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) .....	6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) .....	6, 23, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	7, 24, 28, 29, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	7, 24, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) .....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) .....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6) .....	11, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(A) .....	8, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(B) .....	8, 25, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(C) .....	8, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)(D) .....	8, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b) .....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	9, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1) .....	9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	9, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	7, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 100-669, 102 Stat. 3969 (1988) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008) .....	9
<b>TREATIES</b>	
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, T.I.A.S. No. 6090.....	9
<b>RULE</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C).....	38
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
132 Cong. Rec. 28000 (1986).....	26
134 Cong. Rec. 32328 (1988).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	8, 22, 23, 30, 32, 34
<b>BOOK AND ARTICLES</b>	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1971).....	20
Caplan, <i>The Constitution and Jurisdiction over Foreign States: The 1996 Amendment to the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act in Perspective</i> , 41 Va. J. Int'l L. 369 (2001).....	22, 32
Childress III, <i>Questioning the Constitutional Rights of Foreign Nations</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. Online 60 (2019).....	37
Crema & Solum, <i>The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 447 (2022).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Damrosch, <i>Foreign States and the Constitution</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 483 (1987) .....	37, 38
Glannon & Atik, <i>Politics and Personal Jurisdiction: Suing State Sponsors of Terrorism under the 1996 Amendments to the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 675 (1999) .....	37
Halverson, <i>Is a Foreign State a “Person”? Does It Matter?: Personal Jurisdiction, Due Process, and the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 34 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 115 (2001) .....	21, 25, 31
Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020) .....	39, 40
